
X 

NOV-OB-20D7 02: 24 Nl P. 2 

/ 

AMENDMENT OF SOllCITATlONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO, , 3. EFrecTIVE DATE 

000001 'See Block l6C 

1, CONTRACT 10 CODe 

S.ISSUEDBY CODE DBSC i 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifo/her/hsn Item 6) 

CMS,OAGM,AGG,DBSC 
7500 SECURITY BLVD., MS: C2-21-15 
BALTIMORE MD 21244-1850 

Kevin Pope 
Contract Specialist 
(410) 786-5794 

e, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sllt:&I, _Illy, SIll", and llP Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICfTATION NO, 

~ Strategic Health Solutions, L.L.C 
SB,DATED (SEE I1EM 11)10040 Regency Circle suite 150 I 

Omaha NE 68114-3738 )I 
1M, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.x GS-IOF-0231T 
HHSM~500-2007-00299G 

10B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 


CODE IFACILITY CODE 
 09/11/20074024523333 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIClTAnONS 

oTha abova numbered $OIici!a\ion IS amended as set !ol1h "'Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt 01 Oilers 0 is axtended. 0 Is not extended. 
Offers mull! acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specilled In tha solicitaUon or lIS amended, by one of 111. following methods: (a) By completing 
Items e end 15, and retumtng copies of the emendmenl;' (b) By ea.nowledging r_pl of this amendment on each copy of the oIfer submitted; or (e) By 

sepllnlle Ieller or lelegram whlch Indudes e reference to !he soJicilaUon and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SpeCIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Wby 
virtue of this amendment you desire 10 change an oller already stlbmillsd. S1ldl change may be made by telegram or 161Ier. provided eaCh lelegram or leHer mal<es 
reference to the splicilatlon and !his emendment, and Is recsived prior \0 the OPenlna hour and date specified, 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffl8quired) 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOOlFICAnON OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODtFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aulhOlilyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
, ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 

S, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REflECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sur:h as changes in paying offir:e,
appropt1l1tton date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR <4;I,103(b), 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

FAR 52.252-4 Alterations in Contract (APR 1984) 
0, OTHER (Specify /vile ofmodification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contraetor 0 is not iii is required 10 sign this document and reu.rn 1 copies 10 Ihe issuing oftice. 

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOOlFICATION (OrgBlIJzed by UCF section headings, including soIicilaIionlconlrad subject mBflerwhere feasible.) . 

Tax ID Number: 22-3524879 
DUNS Number: 622811847 
The purpose of this modification is to replace Tawney Moreno with Irvin Philpot under Key 
Personnel. For clarity, Key Personnel (Section 7 of the task order) is deleted in its 
entirety and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

Task Order Manager - Katherine Goeser - Strategic Health solutions 
Business System Analyst - Irvin Philpot Strategic Health Solutions 
Subject Matter Expert - Fred Ham - Strategic Health Solutions 
Health Care Consultant - Peg Stessman - Strategic Health Solutions 
Economatrician - Daver Kahvecioglu - IMPAQ 
Continued ... 

Preyiov$ edition unuseble 

iMARK SMOLENSKI 
16B, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

~.J~ 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83) 
Prc..:ribed by GSA 
FAR (46 CFR) 53,243 



NOV-OB-2007 02:24 PM p, 3. 


.' REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED . 

CONTINUATION SHEET GS-IOF-0231T/HHSM-500-2007-00299G/OOOOOl 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

Strategic Health Solutions, L.L.C 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLlESlSER\IICES 

(B) 

QUANTllY UNIT 

(e) ~ 
UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

All OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 
P~riod of Performance: 09/11/2007 to 09/10/2008 

/ 

, 

"'\ 

. 
:,.} 

'._:r." 

, 

OPTlONIIL FORLl336 I_INSrl7541).Ol·152.aoB7 
S~byGSA 
FAA (48 CFR\53.110 



. 
f!f";~ 

ORDER FOR LIES OR SERVICES ~ "<;s.Z I PAGE or PAGES 

I 22
IMPORTANT: Merk ell packalles and j)lIpsrs With contraci and/or.onler numbers. 1 

,. OATE OF ORDER ..2. CONTRACT NO. (If any) a.SI-IIPTO: 

09/11/2007 
GS-10F-0231T 

a. NAME OF CONSIGNEE 

3~ORDERNO. 14. REQUISITIONIREFERENCE NO. 

HHSM-500-2007~00299G 77.8-7-157505 Not Applicable 

5. ISSUING OFFICE (A1kI/ess con1Jspondenoe to) b. STREET ADDRESS 
CMS,OAGM,AGG,DBSC 
7500 SECURITY ~LVD., MS: C2-21-l5 
BALTIMORE MD 21244-18.50 

Co CI'TY lei. STATE I a.ZIPCODE 

7. TO: ~ f.$I-IIPVI/\ 

B. NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
Strategic Health Solutions, L.L.C 

'8. TYPE OF ORDER 
b. COMPANY NAME [JaPURCHASE 0<; tl OELIVERY 

c. STREET ADDRESS REFERi;:NCE YOUR: 

10040 Regen'c:Y Circle suite 150 Ex¢6ptfor bilihg i'oS!rudions'oo tl\e 
reverse, !his delivery on:Ier is 
!iIUbj9Ct to instnJctions contained on 
Il\is side only of this form and is 

Please furnish ths folloWIng ooihe!efms i.sua<! subjeello the terms and 
and COfldwos specified on both sides of cehdftions of the abclI",""ull1bera!l 

d. CITY Ie. STATE II. ZlP CODE 
this order and ooth& BtiaChed sheot, if centrad. 

Omaha aoy, inCluding delivery as iod.lcated. 
NE 68114-3738 

9. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 'O.REOUI:iTIONING OFl'CE 

75992835-75X0511-252Z CENTE:R ,OR BE:NEFICIARY CHOICES 
". BUSINESS ClASSIFICATION (Check apptr}prl8f!1 box(es)) 12, F.O.B. POINT 

,xi a.SMALL L! b :OTHER THAN SMALL ',,~ Co DI.SADVANTAGEO ;g. SERVICE· Destination
DISABLED 

,X I-d. WOMEN~\l\HEO 1'. .ie. HUB20nEt i : f EMERGIIIIG SM!\LL VETERAN· 
BUSINESS OWNED 

1.3. PLACE OF 14. GOVtRljMENT BIl. NO. 15. DElIIlER TO F.O.B. POINT 16. QISCOUNTTERMS 

a. INSPECTION Ib. ACCEPTANCE 
ON OR BEf'ORE (Date) 

Destination Destination 09/1012008 Net 30 
17. SCHEDULE (Selil _,..0 for Rejections) 

laUANTITY 
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES OR SERViCES IORDERED UNIT 

(a) Cb) (e) Cd) 

Tax ID Number: 22-3524879 
DUNS NuIilber: 6?2811847 
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
Contil:act GS-10F-.o231T, the Contractor shall 
provide Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit 
Final Part D Payment Process Support 
Continue<;l. ... 

.. 

18. SHIPPING POINT 119. GROSS SHIPPING IlliEIGHT 

21. MAll INVOICE TO: 

a.NAME 

SEIlIlILLlIVG 
DHHS,CMS,OfM,FSG 

INSmUCTlONS b. S'mEETADDRESS Div. of Financial,Operations, 
ON~EVERSE (or P.O. Box) P.O. B'ox 7520 

cCITY rSTATE 

Baltimore MD 

22. UNitED STATES OF:AMERtCA 

BY (Signature) ~ ~~\ 

UNIT QUANTITY 
PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED 

Ie} (/) (g) 

20. INVOICE NO. 17(1\) 

TOTAL 
(CollI. 
pages) 

$941,085.00 ~ 

17(i) 
GRAND 

, TOTAL 

e.ZIPCODE $941,085.00. ~ 
21207-0520 

23. NAME (Typed). 

MARK SMOLENSKI 
TIn.E: CONTRACTINGIORDERING OFFCER 

OPTIONAL FORM 347 , .... 3IlOOO1 
PmKribi!d bf GSAIFAR A8 cm 53 :l13(.} 

AUTHORtZtm FOR LOCAL REPRODUCtION 
PREVIOUs etllTlON NOT.USABLE 



ORDER FOR Sl~ IES OR SERVICES 

SCHEDULE - CONTINUA nON 


IMPORTANT: Marl< aft D.a<:kSileS andllspers.with contract andIororaer nul'nbel'll. 

DATEOF{)RDER I~ONTRACTNO, IORDER NO. 
09/11/2007 GS-IOF-0231T . .. . 

ITEM NO. $UI'PLlESISERViCeS 

" 
(A) (B) 

Services as oiltl.ined in the SOW. 
Period of Performance·: 09j11/2007 
09/10/2008 

to 

OUANTITY 
ORDEREO 

(e) 

UNIT 

(0) 

. kHSM-500-2007-00299G 

UNIT AMOUNT 
PRiCE: 

(E) {F) 

QUANTITY 
ACCEPTED 

(G) 

00.01 r4edicare Prescription Brug 
Part D Payment Process 

Benefit Finatl 941,085.00 

Total amount of award: $941,0:85.:00. The 
obligation f.or this aw;.ird is Shown in bOl{ 
1~.(i) . 

TOTAL CARRIEO FORWARD TO ISTPAGE(ITEM 17(H)) 
OI'11OllAL FoRM 348 (RH. -i_"'GSA

FAR tCS eml53 :2l3(el 



t~ 
.~)

GSA Contract No.: GS-I0F..oiitT 
CMSOrder No.: HHSM-500-2007·00299G 

1. TASK ORDER SUPPORT: 

This task order is being issued under GSA Contract Number GS-lOF-0231T for Medicare 
Prescription Drug Benefit Final Part D Payment Process Support services. This task order shall 
be performed in accQrdance with the terms and conditions ofthe GSA Contract and the. terms 
and conditions contained herein. The contractor shaH provide the Support Services in 
accordance with the statement ofwork (SOW) provided as Attachment 1. 

2. TYPE OF TASK ORDER: 

This is.a Time and Materials (T &M) type task order. The Total Not-ta-Exceed Amount of this 
task order is $941,085.00. The Contractor shall be paid upon acceptance ofa properly certified 
invoice in accordance withSection lIb, Invoice Payment, ofthis task order. 

3. TASK ORDER PRICE SUMMARY 

The Contractor has the right to adjust theamountoflabor hours between labor categories and 
between labor and non-labor elements as long as the Contractor stays within the T&M not-to­
exceed (NTE) ceiling amount. 

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 
09/11/07-09/l0/08 

Labor 
..... ory 
Task Order Manager 
Subject Matter Expert 
Business Systems Expert 
Health·Care Consultant 
Intake Coordinator 
Review Coordinator 
Admin II 

Senior StatisiicalConsultaflt 
Econometrician 
Statistician 
Senior Health Data Analyst 
Health .Data Analyst II 
Administrative U 

Travel 
ODC's 
Total Not To Exceed Amount 

GSA Labor ;Category Labor Rate 

Project Manager  
Senior Consultant II  
AnalystUi  
Senior Consultant II   

Analystl < 
 

Analyst II  
Admin II  

  
. Serlior Consultantn  

. SeniorConsultafit 11 .~6  
Sen~or Consultant I  
Semor Consultant I  
Analyst III   

Admin II  
 

 ITo'.1 Amo ••' 
  $ 98,612.22 

 $ 23.609.04 

   
$ 139,525.67 
$ 22,953.23 
$ 87,566.88 

 ) $ 247,607.28 
  $ 26;737.36 
  

$ 18,998.00 
 $ 47,656;00 

$ 47,787.12 
 $ 54,467.04 
 $ 52,664.56 

  $ 1;509.72 

$ 5,626045 

  .$ 65,743.68 
  $ 941085 

3 


(b)(4)

http:941,085.00


,~) 
.GSA Contract No.: GS-IOF-0231T 
:CMS Order No.: HHSM-SOO-2007-00299G 

4~ TIME AND MATERIALS 5% WITHOLDING 

InaccordancewithFARS2.232-7(A)(2), the Contracting Officer shall withhold 5 percent of the 
amounts due under till.s task order,but tile total amount withheld shall not ,exceed $50,000. The 
amounts withheld shall he retained until the execution and delivery ofa release by the Contractor 
is provided. .' 

5. TRAVEL 

Travel costs are to be reimbursed at actual cost incurred in accordance with FAR 52.216-7 
Allowable Cost &' Payment, and the Federal Travel Regulations .. Payment for travel is based on 
actual expenses incurred and :the contractor is to maintain ·all receipts/vouchers for expense 
verification. 

6. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 

The period ofperformancefor this task order is September 11, 2007 through.8eptember to, 
2008. 

7. KEY PERSONNEL 

In accordance with HHSAR Clause "3S2.270-S Key Personnel (APR 1984), 
the following individuals are identified as Key PerSonnel for this task order: 

Task Order Manager - Katherine Goeser -Strategic Health Solutions 
Business System Analyst - Tawney Moreno - Strategic Health Solutions 
Subject Matter Expert - Fred Ham - Strategic Health Solutions 
Health Care Consultant - Peg Stessman- Strategic Health Solutions 
Economatrician - Daver Kahvecioglu - IMPAQ 

Prior to diverting/changing any ofthe specified key personneltoother programs, the contnlctor 
shall notify the Contracting Officer and Government Task Leader reasonably in advance and 
shal] submit justification (including proposed substitutions) in sufficient detail to permit 
evaluation of the impact on the program. No diVersion/changes shall be made by the Contractor 
without the consent ofthe Contracting Officer. 

8. SU~;CONTRACT CONSENT 

To facilitate the ,review of a proposed subcontract by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor 
shaH'submit the information required by the FAR clause 52.244-2 entitled, SUBCONTRACTS, 
to the Contracting Officer. The Contracting Officer shail review the request for subcontract 
approval an advise the Contractor ofhis/her decision to consent to or dissent from the proposed 
subcontract, in writing. Consent is hereby given to issue the following subcontract( s): 

IMPAQ 

4 




f~ 

·.,i
GSA Contract No.: GS-IOF-02:41T 
eMS Order No.: HHSM-500-2007;.00299G 

9. GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVES 

The following eMS personnel are' points of contact for this task order: 

Contracting Officer: Mark SmoJenski (410) 786..0175 Matk.Smolenski@cms.hhs.gov 
Contract Specialist: Kevin M. Pope (410) 786-5794 Kevin.Pope@cms.hhs.gov 
Government Task Leader: Amanda Ryan (410) 786-0419 Amanda,Ryan@cms.hhs.gov 
Alternate GTL: Tara Waters (410) 786-0756 Tara.Waters@cms.hhs~gov 

10. GOVERNMENT TASK LEADER (GTL)/CONTRACT SPECIALIST 

Amanda Ryan is designated as the Government Task Leader for this task order. Her address is: 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
7500 Security Blvd. 
ATTN: Ms. Amanda Ryan 
Mailstop: S3-16-16 
Baltimore,MD 21244-1850 

All technical correspondence shall be directed to the GTL with a copy to the Contract Specialist. 

The responsibilities and duties of the GTL include: 

a) Provide day-to-daytechnical direction to the contractor as long as the terms and 
conditions of the contract are not changed. 

b) Monitor contractor's ongoing efforts. 
c) Serve as liaison between the contractor and project team. 
d) Review deliverables and advise Contracting Officer of the contractor's performance. 
e) Advise the Contracting Officer on the contractor's compliance with technical 

performance requirements. 
t) Ensures that the contractor inputand/or recommendations are considered by CMS 

project management. 

The Contract Specialist for this task order is Mr. Kevin M. Pope. His address is: 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

7500 Security Blvd. 

AnN: Mr. Kevin M. Pope 

Mailstop: C2-15-21 

Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 


5 


mailto:Tara.Waters@cms.hhs~gov
mailto:Amanda,Ryan@cms.hhs.gov
mailto:Kevin.Pope@cms.hhs.gov
mailto:Matk.Smolenski@cms.hhs.gov


""} 
GSA Contract No.: GS-I0F..o;blT 
eMS Order No.! HHSM!"SOO·200'7·00299G 

11.. 	INVOICING PROCEDURES 

a) 	 Submission oflnvoices and Payment Office 

1. 	 Invoices/vouchers shall be prepared and submitted with an original and four copies unless 
otherwise specified. The contractor shall \ invoice by contract line item number (i.e. CLIN 
0001), the services performed during the invoice period, the discounted rate and the total 
amount of the invoice. 

2. 	 To expedite payment, invoices shall be submitted.as follows: 

(i) 	 Original and four (4) copies shall be submitted to the address below: 

. Department of Health and Human Services 
Centers tor Medicare and Medicaid Services 
OFMlDivision of Accounting 
P.O. Box 7520 

Baltimore, MD 21207-0520 


Ifovernight delivery is desired: 

Department ofHealth and Human Services 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
Director, Division ·of Accounting, OFM 
C3-11-03 Central Building 
7500 Security Boulevard 
Baltimore,. MD 21244-1850 

(ii) 	 One (1) copy shaH be sent to the Project Officer and to the Contract 
Specialist. 

(iii) 	 Content ofInvoice-(If Applicable): 
a. 	 Contractor's name and invoice date. 
b. 	 Purchase Order Number and GSA Schedule Contract Number or other 

authorization for delivery of property and/or services. 
c. 	 Individually identify the nameS ofall personnel with 

appropriate/applicable labor categories and their hours, rates and a 
breakdown of Other Direct Costs. 

d. 	 Travel costs shall be broken down to include number of trips, number 
and name of individuals per trip, mode ofttansportation, mileage 
charge, and length of stay. 

e, 	 Shipping and payment terms. 
f. 	 Other substantiating documentation or information as required by the 

task order. 

6 


http:submitted.as


, 	 .'J.... ' 
. -'i.' 

GSA Contract No.: GS ..I0F.oillr 

CMS Order No.: HHSM·500·2007·00299G 


g. 	 Name, title, phone munber and complete mailing address of 
responsible official to whom payment is to be sent. 

B. 	Invoice Payment 

(1) In accordance withFAR 52.232-33, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
. (CMS) shaUonly make an electronic reimbursement/payment. 

In accordance with FAR 52.204-7, the contractor must register in the Central Contractor 
Registration (CCR) database. Failure to register inCCR may prohibitCMS from making 
awards to your organization. . 

The contractor shallnotifyCMS' Division of Accounting Operations ·of aU·EFT and 

address changes in CCR via the following email' address:CCRChanges@cms.hhs~gov 


1. 	 Reimbursement for invoices/vouchers submitted under this task order shall be made no· 
later than 30 days after receipt of the invoice from the contractor in the copies requested 
at the payment office designated above. 

2. 	 Payment will be authorized after the Division ofAccounting has audited the invoice in 
accordance withFederal regulations. This audit includes certification of the invoice by 
the Project Officer and Contract Specialist and verification that the invoice amount is 
consistent with the payment schedule. Any discrepancies determined as a result of the 
atidit could. delay the processingof.the invoice. and may, result in the invoices being 
returned/to the contractor for corrections. Inquiries relating to payments should be 
directed to the Lead Accounting.Technician, Adrnirustr"ltive Payments Unit, tel~phone 
number (41O) 786-5427. 

C. Interest on Overdue Payment 

1. 	 The-Prompt Payment Act. Public law 97-177 (96 Stat. 85.31 U.S.C.1801) is applicable to 
payments under this task order and requires the payment of interest on overdue payments 
and improperly taken discounts. 

2. 	 Determination Qf:interest due will 00 made in accordance with the provisions ofthe 
Prompt Payment Act and Office ofManagement and Budge Circular A-125. 

*A new feature ofthe FederalSupply Schedule Program permits Contractors to offer price 
reductions in accordance with commercial practice. Teaming arrangements are permitted with 
Federal Supply Con~etorsin accordance with FAR 9.6. 

12. CONTRACTUAL CLAUSES 

All deliverables for this task order will adhere to the specifications, requirements and guidance 
as prescribed in the Task Order, Statement of Work, and GSA contractual clauses and content. 

7 


mailto:address:CCRChanges@cms.hhs~gov


GSA Contract No.: GS-IOF-O;;rT 
eMS order No.: HHSM-500-2007 ...00299G 

13. ffiPAABUSINESS ASSOCIATE .PROVISION 

Dermitions: 

All tenns used herehi and.not otherwise definedshaIl have the same meaning,as in the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (I1HIPAA," 42 U.S.C. sec. 1320d) and the 
corresponding implementing regulations; Provisions governing the Contractor's duties and 
obligations under the Privacy Act (including data use agreements) are ,covered elsewhere in the 
contract.' "Business Associate" shall mewithe Contractor. "Covered Entity" shall meanCMS' 
Medicare Fee for Serviceprogramandlor Medicare's 
Prescription Drug Discount Care and Transitional Assistance Programs. 
'''Secretary''shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services Or the 
Secretary's designee .. 

Obligations and Activities of Business Associate' 

(a) Business Associate agrees to not use or disclose Protected Health Infonnation ("PHI"). as 
defined in 45 C.F:R. § 160.103, created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of 
Covered'Entity other than aspettnitted or required by this Contract or as required by law. 

(b) Business Associate agrees to use safegW¥ds to prevent use or disclosure of PHI created or 
received by Business Associate from or on behalf ofCovered Entity other than'as provided for 
hy,thisContract. Furthennore, BUsiness Associate agrees 10 use appropriate administrative, 
physical'and'technical safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, 
integrity and' availability ofthe electronic protected health infonnation ("EPHI j

,), asde~nedin 
45 C.F.R. 160.103 ,itcreates, receives, maintains or transmits on ·behalf of the Covered Entity to 
prevent Use or disclosure of such EPHI. 

(c) Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is 
known to Business AssoCiate ofa use or disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of 
therequirementsofthis Contract. 

(d) Business Associate agrees to report to Covered Entity any use or disclosure involving pm it 
receives/maintains·from/on behalf of the Covered Entity that is not provided for by this Contract 
of which it becornesaware. ·Furthermore, Business Associate.agtees to report to Covered Entity 
any security incident involving EPHI ofwhich it becomes aware. 

(e) Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom .it 
provides pm received ,from Covered Entity,oI'oteatedor received by Business Associate on 
behalf ofCovered Entity, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this 
Contract to Business Associate with respect to such information. Furthermore, Business 
Associate agrees to ensure that its agents and subcontractors implement reasonable and 
appropriate safeguards for the PHI received from or on behalfof the Business Associate. 

8 




:') 

GSA Contract No.: GS-IOF-02jlT 
CMS'Order No.: HHSM..500-2007-00299G 

(f). Business Associate agrees to provide access,at the request ofCovered Entity, t6 PHI received 
by Business Associate in the course ofcontract perfonnance, to Covered Entity or, as directed by 
Covered Entity, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under 45 CFR § 164.524. , 

(g) Business Associate agrees to make any amendment(s) to PHI ina Designated Record Set that 
Covered Entity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR § 164.526 upon request ofCovered 
Entity. 

(h) Business Associate agrees to make intemalpractices, books, and recOrds, including policies 
and procedures and PHI; relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or 
received by'Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, available to Covered Entity, or to 
the Secretary for purposes ofthe Secretary detennining Covered EntitY'scompliance with the 
various rules implementing the HIP AA. 

(i) Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures ofPHI and infonnation related to 
such disclosures as would be required for· Covered Entity to respond.to a request by an Individual 
for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.528. 

(jJBusiness Associate agrees to provide to Covered· Entity, or an individual identified by the 
Covered Entity, information collected under this Contract, to permit Covered Entity to respond 
to a request by.an Individual for an accounting ofdisclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR 
§ 164.528. 

Permitted Uses and Disclosu.resby Business Associate 

Except as otherwise limited in this Contract, Business Associate may use or disclose PJ:II on 
behalf of, or to provide services to, Covered Entity for purposes of the performance of this 
Contract,ifsuch use or disclosure of PHI would not violate the HIPAA Privacy or Security 
Rules if done by Coverro Entity or the minimum necessary policies and procedures of Covered 
Entity. 

Obligations of·Cov.ered Entity 

(a) Covered Entity'shall notify Business Associate of any limitation(s) in its notice of privacy 
practices ofCovered Erttity in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.520, to the extent that such 
limitation may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure ofPill. 

(b) Covered Entity shall notify Busi:ness Associate ofany changes in, or revocation of, 
permission by Individual to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes may affect 
Business Associate's use or disclosure ofPHI. 

(c) Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate ofany restriction to the use or disclosure of 
PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.522, to the extent that 
such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure ofPHI. 

9 



• 

GSA ContraetNo.: GS-10F..oi?tT 
CMS Order No.: UHSM-500-2007-00299G 

Permissible Requests by Covered Entity 

Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use or disclose PHI in any manner that 
would not be permissible under the HIP AA Privacy or Security Rules. 

Term of Provision 

(a) The term ofthis Provision shall be effective as of {September ll, 2007}, and shall terminate 
when all·of the PHI provided by Covered Entity to Business Associate, or created or received by 
Business Associate on behalfof Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity, or, if 
it is infeasible to return or deStroy PHl, protections are extended to such information, in 
accordance with. the termination provisions inthis Section. 

(b) Upon Covered EntitY's knowledge of a material breach by Business Associate, Covered 
Entity shall either: 

(1) Provide an opportunity for Business Associate tg cure the breach or end the violation 
consistent with the terminatien terms ofthisConttact. Covered Entity may terminate this 
Contract for default if the BusinessAssociate does not cure the breach or end the 
violationwithinJhe time specified by Covered Entity; or 
(2) Consistent with the terrhs ofthis.Contract, terminate this Contra~t for default if 
Business Associate,has breached a rnaterial·term of this Contract and cure is not possible; 
or 
(3) If neither termination nor cure is feasible, Covered Entity shall report the violation to 
the Secretary. 

(c) Effect ofTermination. 

(1) Except as provided in paragraph: (2)of this section, upon termination of this Contract, for any 
reason;BusinessAssociate shall return or destroy all PHI received from Covered Entity, or 
created or received by Business Associate on behalfofCovered Entity. This provision shall 
apply toPHI that is in the possession ofsubcontractors or agents of Business Associate. Business 
Associate shall retain no copies ofthe PHI. 

(2) In ,the eventthat Business Associate determines ,that retwning or destroying the pm is 
infeasible, Business Associate Shallptovideto Covered Entity notification of the conditions that 
make return or destruction jnfeasible .. Upon such notice that return or destruction of PHI is 
infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections ofthis Contract to such PHI and limit 
further uses,and disclosures ·of such ,PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction 
infeasible, for so long as Busmess Associate maintains such PHI. 

Miscellaneous 

(a) A.reference in this Contract toa section in the Rules issued under HIPAA meansthe section 
as in effect eras amended. 

10 




:) <'"") 
'"",,;~¥1

GSA Contract No.: GS-I0F-0231T 
CMSOrder No.: HHSM-500-2007-00299G 

(b) The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Contract from time to time 
as is necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the requirements. of the Rules issued under 
HIPAA. 

(c) The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under paragraph (c) of the section 
entitled "term ofProvision" shall survive the termination of this Contract. 

(d) Any ambiguity in this Contract shall be resolved to permit Covered Entity to comply with the 
Rules implemented under HIPAA. 

14. CONFIDENTIALITY 

As a result ofthis Task Order, the GSA Schedule Contractor may have access to confidential 
information (i.e., information considered proprietary as well as information that may fall under 
the Privacy Act). The GSA Schedule Contractor shall not disclose any such information or 
findings to any parties other than the Project Officer and staff assigned to this effort.. 
Appropriate administrative, technical, procedural and physical safeguards shall be established by 
the GSA Schedule Contractor to protect the.confidentiality ofthe data and to prevent 
unauthorized access to' such data. 

15. CODE OF CONDUCT 

Effective June 9, 2004, smoking is not permitted anywhere on the eMS single site campus. This 
includes all areas outside the building, such as off-site facility, entranceways, sidewalks and 
parking areas. Smoking will not be permitted anywhere in Regional Offices or Washington, 
D.C. Office locations unlesspertnitted by GSA guidelines or local landlord requiremen~s. 
ContraCtor employees are subject to the same restrictions as government personneL Fines up to , 
$50 per occurrence will be issued and enforced by the Federal Protective Service. 

16. ATTACHMENTS 

{I) Statement ofWork(7 pages) 

17. CMSSECURITY.CLAUSE 

Security Clause -Background - Investigations for Contractor Personnel 

If applicable, Contractor personnel performing-services for CMS under this contract, task order 
or delivery order shall be required to undergo a background investigation. CMS wiUpay for the 
background investigations. 

After contract award, the CMSProject Officer (PO) and the Emergency Management & 
Response Group (EMRG). with the assistance of the Contractor, shall perform a position­
sensitivity analysis based on the duties contractor personnel shall perform on the contract, task 
order or delivery order; The results of the position-sensitivity analysis will determine first, 
whether the provisions ofthis clause are applicable to the contract and second~ if applicable, 

II 




..J 

GSA Contra.ct No.: GS·I0F-0231T 
eMS Order No.: HHSM-500-2007.;00299G 

detennine each position';s sensitivity level (Le.,high risk, moderate risk or low risk) and dictate 
the. appropriate level of background investigation to be processed. Investigative packages may 
contain the following forms: 

I. 	 SF-85, Questionnaire for Non-Sensitive Positions, 0911995 
2. 	 SF-8SP, Ouestionnairefor Public'TrustPositions, 09/1995 
3. 	 OF-612, Optional Application for FederalEmployment, 12/2002 
4. 	 OF-306, Declaration forfedcralEtnployment, 0112001 
5. 	 Credit Report Release Fonn 
6. 	 FD-258, Fingerprint Card, 5199, and 
7. 	 CMS-730A, RequestEor Physical Access to CMSFacilities (NON-CMS ONLY), 

1112003. 

The Contractor personnel shall be xequired to undergo a background investigation commensurate 
with one 6ftheseposition,-,sensitivity levels: 

1) 	High Risk (LeveI.6) 
Public Trust positions ·that wou1d have a potential for exceptionally serious impact on the 
integrity and efficiency of the service~ This would include computer security of a major 
automated information system (AIS). This includes positions inwhich the incumbent's actions 
or inaction could diminish public confidence in the integrity, efficiency; ()t effectiveness of 
assigned government activities, whether or not actual damage occurs, particularly if duties are 
especially critical. to the agency or program mission with a broad scope of responsibility and 
authority. 

Major responsibilities that would require this level include: 

a. 	 development and administration ofCMS computer securitY'programs, including 
direction and control of risk analysis and/or threat assessment; 

b. 	 significant involvement.in mission-critical systems; 
c. 	 preparation or approval ofdata for input into a system which does not necessarily 

involve personal access to the system but with relatively high risk of causing grave 
damage or realizing significant personal gain; 

d. 	 other' responsibilities that involve relatively bigh risk of causing damage or realizing 
personal gain; 

e. 	 policy.implementation; 
f. 	 higher level management duties/assignments or major program responsibility; or 
g. 	 independent spokespersons or non-management position with authority for 

independent action. 

Approximate cost of each investigation: $3,500 

.2) 	Moderate Risk {Level 5) 
Public Trusi positions that bave:potential for moderate to serious impact on the integrity ·and 
efficiency ofthe service., including computer secutity. These pOSitions involve duties of 
considerable importance to the EMS mission with significant program responsibilities that could 

12 


http:involvement.in
http:Contra.ct


,:) 
GSA Contract No.: GS-IOF-02JIT 
CMS Order No.: HHSM-SOO-2007-00299G 

cause damage to large portions of AIS. Duties involved are considerably important to the agency 
Of program mission with significant program responsibility, or delivery of service. 
Responsibilities thatwould require this level include: 

a. 	 the direction, planning, design, operation, or . maintenance ofa computer system and 
whose work is technically reviewed by a high'k authority at the High Risk level to 
ensure the integrity of the system; 

b. 	 systems design, operation, testing, maintenance, andlor monitoring that are carried 
out under the teChnical review ofa higher authority at the High Risk level; 

c. 	 access to and/or processing of information requiring protection under the Privacy Act 
of 1974; 

d. 	 assists in policy development ,and implementation; 
e. 	 mid-level management duties/assignments; 
f. 	 any position with responsibility for independent or semi-independent action; or 
g. 	 delivery of service positions that demand public confidence or trust. 

Approximate cost range of each investigation: $150 ~ $2,600 

3) 	Low.Risk (Levell) 
Positions having the potential for limited interaction with the agency or program mission, so the 
potential forimpact on the integrity and efficiency ofthe service is small. This includes 
computer security impact on AIS. 

Approximate cost of each investigation: $100 

The Contractor shall submit the investigative package(s) to the EMRG within three (3) ~ays after 
being advised by the EMRG ofthe need to submit packages. Investigative packages shall be 
submitted to the following address: 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

Office· of Operations Management 

Emergency Management & Response Group 

Mail Stop SL-13-15 

7500 Security Boulevard 

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850 


The Contractor shall submit a copy ofthe transmittal letter to the Contracting Officer (CO). 

Contractor personnel shall submit a CMS-730A (Request for Badge) to the EMRG (see 
attachment in Section J). The Contractor and the PO shall obtain all necessary signatures on the 
CMS-730A prior to any Contractor employee arriving for fingerprinting and badge processing. 

The Contractor must appoint a Security Investigation Liaison as a point of contact to resolve any 
issues of inaccurate or incomplete form(s). Where personal information is involved, EMRG may 
need to contact the contractor employee directly_ The Security Investigation Liaison may be 
required to facilitate such contact. 

13 




"".~ 
~i/

GSAContraet No.: GS-IOF -0231 T 
eMS Order No.: HHSM-SOO-2007-00299G 

After EMRG fingerprints contractor personnetand issues them a temporary CMS identification 
badge, the,EMRG will send their completed investigative package to the Office ofPersonnel 
Management (OPM). OPM will conduct the background investigation. Badges will be provided 
by EMRG while contractor personnel investigative forms are being processed. The Contractor 
remains fully responsible for ensuring contract, task order or delivery order performance pending 
completion ofbackground ,investigations ofcontractor personnel. 

EMRG shall provide written notification to the CO with 'a copy to the PO ofall suitability 
decisions. The PO shall then notify the Contractor in writing of the approval of the Contractor's 
employee(s), at that time the Contractor's employee(s) will receive a permanent identification 
badge. Contractor personnel who the EMRGdetermines to be ineligible may be required to 
cease working on the contract immediately. 

The Contractor shaH report immediately in writing to EMRO with copies to the CO and the PO, 
any adverse information regarding any of its employees that may impact their ability to perform 
under this contract, task order or delivery order. Reports should be based on reliable and 
substantiated information, not on rumor or innuendo. The report shall include the contractor 
employee's name and social security number, along with the adverse information being reported. 

Contractor personnel shall be provided an opportunity to explain or refute unfavorable 
information found in an investigation to EMRG before an adverse adjudication is made. 
Contractor personnel may request, in writing,.a copy of their own investigative results by 
contacting: 

Office ofPersonnel Management 
'Freedom ofInformation 
Federal Investigations Processing Center 
POBox 618 
Boyers,PA 16018.:.0618. 

At the Agency's discretion, ifan investigated contractor employee leaves the employment of the 
contractor, or otherwise is no ]ongerassociated with the contract, task order, or delivery order 
within one (l) year from the dcite the background investigation was completed, then the 
Contractor may be requited to reimburse CMS for the full cost of the investigation. Depending 
upon the type of background investigation conducted, the costcould be approximately $100 to 
$3,500. The amounttobe paid by the Contractor shall be due and payable when the CO submits 
a written letter notifying the Contractor as to the cost of the investigation. The Contractor shall 
pay the amount due within thirty (30) days ofthe date ofthe CO's letter by check made payable 
to the "United States Treasury:" The Contractor shall provide a copy of the CO's letter as an 
attachmetltto the"'check and submit both to the Office ofFinancial Management at the following 
address: 

Centers for Medicare &~Medicaid Services 

POBox 7520 


'Baltimore, Maryland 21207 


14 



~')<,p 
GSA ContradNo.:GS-10F~231T 


CMS Order No.: HHSM-SOO-1007-00299G 


The Contractor must immediately provide written notification to EMRG (with copies to the CO 
and the PO) of all terminations or resignations ofContraCtor personnel working on this contract~ 
task order or delivery order. The Contractor must also notify EMRG (with copies to the CO and 
the PO) when a Contractor's employee is no longer working on this contract, task order or 
delivery order. 

At the conclusion ofthe contract, task order or delivery order and at the time when a contractor . . 

employee is no longer working on the contract, task order or delivery order due to termination or 
resignation, all CMS-issued parking permits, identification badges, access cards, and/or keys 
must be promptly returned to EMRG. Contractor personnel who do not return their govemment­
issued parking permits, identification badges, access cards, and/or keys within 48 hours of the 
last day of authorized access shalLbepermanentlY,barred from the .eMS complex and subject to 

. fines and penalties authorized· by applicable federal and SUlte laws. 

18. ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT - FARS2.216-7 

This clause is incorporated. into the task order. 

15 




~)ATTACHMENT 1 . 

Statement of Work 

Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Final Part D Payment Process 

l./SCOPE 

The Contractor shall provide a full range of statistical. analytical. audit. financial, formulary 
and/or professional business services to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (eMS). 
The Contractor shall assist with analyzing the Part D Payment Reconciliation results as 
detennined by the Paym~nt Reconciliation System (PRS) and establishing and implementing a 
process fotdetennining final Part DPayment. . 

A. Background 

In December 2003, the President signed the Medicare Prescription Drug. Improvement. and 
Modernization Act of2003 (MMA). In addition to many other changes, the MMA augments the 
Medicare Program by creating the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit (Part D). 

The Medicare Plan Payment Group; Division ofPayment Systems is responsible for the business 
requirements for the national systems for payment of the Part D prescription drug organizations. 
PRS is the payment system thatcompares Part. D prospective payment information to actual cost 
in order to perform the three required payment reconciliations, which are collectively known as 
the Part DPayment Reconciliation. The Part D Payment Reconciliation is performed at the 
ContractlPlan Benefit Package (PBP) level. The Division of Payment Systems will evaluate the 
results of the Part D Payment Reconciliation and will determine if the results are final or if the 
results should be re-evaluated based upon documentation that is provided by Part D sponsors. A 
process will need to be established to receive and evaluate cost estimates and other supporting . 
documentation. from Part D Sponsors to evaluate the final cost of providing Part D Prescription 
Drug Coverage. The additional documentation requested for this analysis may include but is not 
limited to Prescription Drug Event (PDE) Data and Direct and Indirect Remuneration amounts. 

B. Purpose 

Th.e purpose of the SOW is to assist eMS with the intake and review of cost estimates and other 
supporting documentation provided by sponsors, and to assist CMS with all communications to 
sponsOrs .that will result from the Final Part D Payment Process. The Contractor shall also assist 
with the organization and review of the Final Part D Payment Process. In addition, the 
Contractor shall assist in implementing and refining the project plan for the Final Part D 
Payment Process. 

1 




,,""\ 
.; 

- ATTACHMENT 1 
C. Objectives 

Task 1: Final Part D Payment Process 

The Contractor shall assist with designing and implementing a set of procedures for the Final 

Part D Payment Process and ,to provideCMS with the procedures in application form using 

Microsoft Office products. 


Task 2: Supporting CMS Communications witb Part D Sponsors 
The Contractor shall assist eMS in communicating with Part DSponsors. This includes assisting 
CMS in receiving and responding t() questions regarding the Part D Payment Reconciliation and 
the PRS Reconciliation Results Reports to Plans~ the data collection process for dispute of the 
Reconciliation Results~ .and the outcome of the Final PartD Payment process. 

Task 3: Intakeof.Part D Payment Reconciliation Cost Estimates and Supporting 
Documentation 

The Contractor shaH develop a data collection tool for the intake process of obtaining cost 
estimates. This task involves developing and implementing. a process for the intake of the cost 
estimates and other relevant documentation from the Part D Sponsors. 

Task 4~ Maintain a Secure Location for all Documents in tbe Final Part D Payment 
Process 

The Contractor shall provide support for the secure storage, ,filing and tracking of all documents 
in the Final Part '0 Payment process, which includes documentation ofsponsor communication, 
sponsor cost estimates and supporting documentation received and filed at CMS. 

Task .5: Statistical ,and Analytical Review of Cost Estimates and Supporting 
Documentation 

The Contractor shall assist with a comprehensive review of the cost estimates and supp.orting 
documentation received from Part D Sponsors, which involves identifYing data differences 
between the information supplied by the sponsor and the cost estimatesca1culated by eMS 'and 
the potential causes ofthose data differences. 

Task 6: Management Support and Ad Hoc Reporting 
The Contractor shall generate reports and briefing materials atany time, which will assist in the 
overall analysis of tile Final Part D Payment Process. Management meetings, if necessary, shall 
be required to discuss ongoing issues with this process and the implementation of the business 
plan and strategy. 

Task 7: Letter Generation 
The Contractor shall assist with the development ·of letters to request cost estimates, to request 

" additional documentation fr()m Part D sponsors in order to complete the analysis needed to make 
adecisionin the Final PartD Payment process, and to inform the sponsors of the outcome of this 
process. 

Task,8:Updates 
The'Contractor shall submit weekly updates ~eg~ding the review of Part 0 Payment 
Reconciliation Results and other data generated by CMS compared to the data provided by 
sponsors and involves reporting to CMS regarding funding, any issues impeding progress toward 
completion of deliverables, and the status of the completion ofthe deliverables outlined in this 
SOW. 

2 



:) . ' 

,. ATTACHMENT 1 

n. General Requirements 

The implementation of the Medicare Drug Benefit under the Medicare Modernization Act (MMA) 
of 2003 requires CMS to make payments after a coverage year after obtaining all of the cost data 
infonnation necessary to determine the amount of payment. The payment calculation is perfonned 
by the Payment Reconciliation System ..The MMA aUows for revision of an initial or reconsidered 
final payment detennination (including a determination on the final amount of the direct subsidy, 
final· reinsurance payments, the final amount ofthe low income subsidy. or the final risk .corridor 
payments). The Firtal Part D Payment Process will require a specialized team of evaluators to 
analyze eMS·generated results and compare the results with information provided by sponsors. 
The contractor shall provide staff to be located at CMS to perfonn the tasks necessary to complete 
each step in the Final Part D Payment Process. The contrador shall be responsible for managing 
their workload, to include managing incoming sponsor cost estimates and supporting 
documentation, perfonning statistical and analytical review of the infonnation provided by the 
sponsors compMedto the eMS generated results, interacting with eMS team leaders, and 
supporting CMScommunications with PartD sponsors. 

The Contractor shall possess, ata minimum, the following expertise: 

• 	 Thorough understanding of(I) the development, implementation, and management of 
large-scale prescription drug benefit programs; (2) the purchasing ofprescription drugs 
by large employers, state Medicaid agencies, and large health insurers (on a fun risk, 
shared risk,. and cost reimbursements basis); and (3) the dispensing ofprescription drugs 
in retail, mail order, and long-tenn care settings. 

• 	 Thorough understanding of the standards governing the prescribing and dispensing of 
pharmaceuticals, including state regulation ofpharmacies, 

• 	 Thorough understanding-of the prescription drug ·benefit management industry including 
all aspects of claims processing, payments, enrol1ment, rebates and other price concession 
negotiations, and fonnulary creation. 

• 	 Thorough understanding ofthe sections of the Social Security Act (the Act) and the Code 
ofFederal Regulations (CFR) governing the Part D program 

• 	 Thorough understanding of the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit. 

E. Speeific: Requirements 

The task and deliverable 'section is divided into eight functions: Final Part D Payment Process, 
Supporting CMS Communications with Part D sponsors, Intake of Part D Payment 
Reconciliation Cost Estimates and Supporting Documentation, Maintain a Secure Location for 
all Documents in the Final Part D Payment Process, Statistical and Atialytical Review ofCost 
Estimates and Supporting'Documentation, Management Support and Ad Hoc Reporting, Letter 
Generation, and Updates. ' 



~--. 
}

,I 

'-~ATTACHMENT 1 
Task 1: Final Part D Payment ,Process 

The Contractor shall create procedures and a project plan which outlines methods to streamline 
the Final Part D Payment process. As this process is conducted~ the Contractor shall administer 
these strategies and evaluate the methods to detertnineeffectiveness. Moreover, the Contractor 
shall refine the process to detennine ifotherefficiencies can 'be implemented throughout the 
entire Final Part D Payment process. 

Task 2: 	 Supporting CMSCommuDications with Part D Sponsors 

The Contractor shall assist in receiving and responding to questions related to the PRS 
Reconciliation Results Reports to Plans, the data collection process that will be used to collect 
cost estimates from sponsors, and the outcome ofthe Final Part D Payment process. The 
Contractor shall document any communication with sponsors. 

Task 3: 	 Intake ofPart D'Payment Reconciliation Cost Estimates and Supporting 
Documentation 

The Contractor shall petfonn certain organizational and administrative tasks. This shall include 
assisting with the dissemiIlation of infonnation from the sponsor provided documents to specific 
government stakeholders ,to include ,certain reports and other written and electronic materials in 
an efficient and effective manner. 

Task 4: 	 Maintain a Secure Location for all Documents in the Final Part D Payment 
Proces,s 

The Contractor shall provide the secure storage of all documentation collected in the Final Part D 
Payment process. This includes filing, tracking. and storage of aU sponsor provided 
documentation and communication with sponsors in a secured location. 

TaskS: 	 Statistical and Analytical Review ofCost Estimates and Supporting 
Documentation 

The Contractor shall perfonn certain tasks to assist with the review of the sponsor provided 
documentation. This review shall consist of comparing the Part DPayment ReconciJ iation 
Results and other CMS cost estimates to the Sponsor provided documentation. The analysis 
shall identify data differences and evaluate the reasons behind those data differences. If 
necessary. the results of the review shall require additional supporting documentation from the 
sponsors. 

Task 6: 	 Management Support and Ad~hoc Reporting 

The Contractor shall provide management support throughout the Final Part D Payment process. 
This shall require frequentmeetings and staffat eMS to complete this process. The meetings 
shan be daily at. the beginning of the process and then shall be .as needed based on the status of 
the Final Part h'Paymentprocessbeitig conducted. Meetings can be in person or by phone, 
which will depend on the sensitiVity ofthe infonnation, urgency of the meeting or other factors. 

Ad-hoc reporting shall also be required. This shall include data collection tools, status reports, 
tracking tools, spreadsheets, vulnerability reports, summary reports~ etc. These reports shall 

4 



f IiIPWS J ..• S'. -
/) 
~";, 1 

ATTACHMENT 1 
assist CMS in completing the 'Fina:l Part D Payment process and tracking the progress or issues 
identified. These reports shall be discussed with the Contractor as needed. 

Task?: Letter Generation 

The Contractor shall generate any letterS required to notify the sponsors of the Final Part D 
Payment process, the need for additional docwnentation supporting their dispute of the Part D 
Reconciliation Results, and the outcome ofthe Final Part DPayment process. This shall require 
populating the information, generating the letters and mailing them to the sponsors. The 
Contractor shall work with CMS to complete the letters and track their submission and receipt of 
any materials provided in response to the letters. 

TaskS: Updates 

The Contractor shall provide status reports to eMS. The repOrts will provide notification to the 
GTL ofthe completion of deliverableSoutlined in the SOW, any issues impeding progress, 
funding updates, and any issues which require CMS attention. The reports will be provided 
weekly at the beginning of the Final Part D Payment process. The frequency ofstatus reports 
will be re~evaluatedasCMS proceeds through the Final Part D Payment process. Meetings 
between the GTL andibe Contractor will occur frequently as this process gets underway in order 
to keep coimnunication open and to identify any issues, which. require mitigation. 

F. Report Requirements. ~ " 

1. Status reports shall include.at a minimum: 

• The prior week's activities by task and activity; 
• High-level workload'reports; . 
• SUmmaries ofmeetings and areas ofconcentration for the upcoming week; 
• Issues ofconcem that should be addressed by CMS; and, 
• Any unresolved issues from the prior week. 

2. Ad-hoc Reports-the contractor shall submit reports throughout the Final Part D Payment 
p~ocess. 

• Summary reports 
• Excel $preadsheets 
• Tracking reports 
• Iniake reports 
• Any other reports, which will assist with the Final Part D Payment process 

. U. QUALITY ASSURANCE 

The Government, through the GoveI'lUilent Task Leade~ (GTL). shall review and approve all 
work products and deliverables submitted by the. contractor. Progress meetings.shall be held 
between the contractor and theGTL weekly. The meetings shall take place each week on a day 
mutually agreed upon by contractor and eMS. These meetings will be us.ed to review the status 
of the project. upcoming events, outstanding issues and money expenditures. 

5 


http:include.at


_.<"1:'"

,.J 
ATTACHMENT 1 

III. DELIVERABLES SCHEDULE, 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 

The Contractor shall submit to the GTL and Contract Specialist a monthly progress report on the 
15th ofevery month. The Monthly 'Progress ReportshaIl provide: an account ofwork 
accomplished; difficulties encountered during thereportipg period; remedial action taken; 
unresolved issues; a statement of activity anticipated during the subsequent reporting period; any 
proposed changes of key personnel; the status of the budget (actual cost vs. projected, breakdown 
oieest for that month, percentage oicost eXpended);,a summary of costs incurred during the 
previous month in business proposal fonnat; cumulative costs incurred to date on the task order; 
funds remaining to be incurred on the task order; costs by labor category, labor hours, labor 
rates, travel, subcontracts, overheads, profit, etc.; itemization ofOther Direct Costs incurred; 
and, a narrative report of expenditures that exceed 1 0% either above or below the estimated 
expenditures for the period of time that is being reported. The Monthly Progress reports shall 
discuss work accomplished on all of the tasks listed in the Statement of Work 

Deliverables Schedule DueDate 

New Timeline based on deliverables schedule with applicable 
staff assigned. 

One week after the 
effective date of the 

COntract 
Progress Meetings with GTL Weekly in the beginning' 

of the Final Part.D 
Payment Process 
(frequency to be 

evaluated during this 
process) 

Status Reports Weekly (frequency to be 
evaluated during this 

process) 
Monthly Progress Reports No later than the 15m of 

the following month 
. Maintain a secured location for storing documentation Ongoing 
Preparation and generation of letters notifying sponsors ,of the 
Final PartD Payment process 

10/01/07-10115/07 

Pre~aration for reviews 09117/07 ~ 10131107 
Statistical and Analytical review oidam collected in the Final 
Part D Payment process compared to PRS generated Results, 
assistance with Sponsor commUnication and assistance with 
generation of letters reporting the results of the Final Part D 

, Payment process: 
1. Reviews (This is subject to change depending on 
complexity ofreviews and the number of reviews) include 
intake ofdispute documentation and the Final Part D Payment 
process. 
2. Staffing: 
-

10/01/07-09/10/08 

6 




· 3. Generation ofNotice ofResults ofthe Final Part D Payment 
letters 
4 .. Denial and appeals support 
Administrative Supp<>rt 09/17/07-09110/08 
Ad·Hoc Reports-as neededt 09117/07-0911 0/08 

7 



